
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 26 June 2006 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 

2006, as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 23rd 
June 2006 at 10.00am. 
 
 

 



 

 
4. Draft Scrutiny Annual Review 2005/6   [6.05-

6.15pm]   
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider a progress report in relation to the collation of 
information for the publication of the Annual Scrutiny Report 
2005/6. 
 

5. Sustainable Street Lighting Scrutiny Draft 
Final Report - Strategic Management & 
Procurement to Reduce Carbon Dioxide 
(CO2) Emissions & Waste [6.15-6.45pm]   

(Pages 9 - 76) 

 To consider the final draft report of the reconvened Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee researching Local Authority practices in 
the delivery of more sustainable street lighting.   
 

6. Health Scrutiny Committee Progress [6.45-
7.00pm]   

(Pages 77 - 82) 

 To consider a progress report from the Chair of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee on the work undertaken so far by the 
Committee.  
 

7. Feasibility Studies on Proposed New 
Scrutiny Topics - Highways Maintenance 
Procurement Process and Public Art [7.00-
7.15pm]   

(Pages 83 - 
102) 

 To consider topic registration forms and feasibility studies for the 
above new topics. 
 

8. Scrutiny Budget Outturn 2005/6 and Budget 
Position 2006/7 [7.15-7.25pm]   

(Pages 103 - 
106) 

 To receive details of the budget outturn for Scrutiny for 2005/6, 
together with proposals for operating the scrutiny budget for 
2006/7 
 

9. Any other business which the Chair decides 
is urgent under the Local Government Act 
1972   

 

 

 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Dawn Steel 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551030 

• E-mail – dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 30 MAY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), BLANCHARD, 
CUTHBERTSON, LIVESLEY, HYMAN AND 
MERRETT (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HILL 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair reported that there were no declarations of interests.  

2. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2006 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the ratification of Minute 
No. 96 conveying the Committee’s regards to the former Scrutiny Manager 
who had left the Council to pursue other interests.  

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting. 

4. INTRODUCTION TO THE ROLE OF SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE FOR NEW MEMBERS  

Members received a presentation on the new role of the Committee based 
on changes to its functions agreed as part of the new Constitution, 
introduced with effect from 26 May 2006.  In particular, Members were 
advised of the following key changes: 

• any future scrutiny reviews not led by either of t
[...]
t was noted that some constitutional changes had already been made in 
the decision making structure in anticipation of the scrutiny review, with a 
view to streamlining a process on inclusivity.  As a result, Members agreed 
that the report should be amended to reflect those changes.   

Members were generally supportive of the report as drafted, subject to the 
minor changes referred to above, the inclusion of a ‘jargon buster’ and 
consideration being given to providing the report in ‘easy read’ format. 

RESOLVED: 

That the final report, as amended above, be referred to the Executive for 
consideration. 

8. SMC FORWARD PLAN 2006  

Members received the Forward Plan for Scrutiny Management Committee 
for May 2006 and noted the position as at 30 May 2006, subject to the 
details being revised to reflect the agreed reporting arrangements on the 
outstanding reviews. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Forward Plan be noted and updated accordingly and progress 
reports from both main Scrutiny Committees be requested to SMC in July.  

Councillor Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 3



Page 4



 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management  Committee 26 June 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Report on progress with Scrutiny Annual Review 
2005/6 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. To inform Members of progress with preparing the Scrutiny Annual 

Review for 2005/6 and to  make arrangements for its completion. 
 

Background 
 
2. Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) has responsibility for the 

production of an annual review and report to Council.  The purpose of 
the report is to “summarise progress in delivering the annual scrutiny 
plan, highlight key achievements, learning points and the key issues 
to be addressed in the coming year”.  The Scrutiny Annual Review for 
2005/6 will this year be in a format that includes a report from the 
Chair of SMC and each former scrutiny board. 
 

Consultation  
 

3. The former Scrutiny Manager and the Chair of SMC contacted all 
Chairs of the former Scrutiny Boards to ask them to prepare a 
contribution from their board to form part of the Annual Review.  This 
was requested for 7 April.  This was to give Chairs the opportunity to 
circulate it to board members for their input.  At the time of writing 2 
reports have been received from Chairs.  The scrutiny team intend to 
collate the contributions and a draft final version of the review will be 
brought to the next meeting of SMC in July.  
 

Options 

 
4. The Constitution as recently approved by Council requires the 

production and publication of an Annual Scrutiny Report, for approval 
by Council itself.  As such, no option is available to Members of this 
Committee other to ensure such a report is produced in accordance 
with its role and constitutional requirement.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



Analysis 
 
5. The proposed format of the Annual Review is as follows:- 

 
� Introduction by the Chair of SMC 

� Reports from Chair of SMC and each scrutiny board (approx 
800 words each) including updates on progress with 
implementing scrutiny recommendations from previous years 

� List of reports published in 2005/6 
Reports awaiting publication and ongoing reviews 
List of all scrutiny members and co-optees 

 
6. At the time of compiling this update report, many 
contributions from Chairs of former Scrutiny Boards etc were still 
awaited.  Deadlines have been set for receipt of those to enable 
the final draft of the Annual Report to be prepared and brought 
back to the next meeting of SMC. 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. The Council is currently reviewing its Council Plan which, once 
approved, will identify new Council priorities.  However, the 
aims in publishing an Annual Scrutiny Report are entirely 
consistently with the Council’s practice to open and transparent 
about its decision making and scrutiny processes. 

 
Implications 

 

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime 
and Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to note this report and to delegate to the 

Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee the responsibility of 
approving the  content of 2005/6 Annual Scrutiny Report. 
 
Reason: in order to meet the constitutional requirement on 
SMC to provide an annual report to Full Council. 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 6



Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 16.0606 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                            Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                      Name 
Title                                                        Title 
Tel No.                                                   Tel No. 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 

None 
 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management  Committee 26 June 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Sustainable Street Light Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-
Committee – Draft Final Report 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to Members the draft final 
report of the Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee specifically set up to conclude 
the review outstanding from the last Municipal Year on ‘strategic 
management & procurement to reduce carbon dioxide emissions and 
waste. 

 

Background 
 
2. Under its constitutional powers, Scrutiny Management Commit
[...]
omments on 
the draft final report in the same format.  
 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. The Council is currently reviewing its Council Plan which, once 
approved, will identify new Council priorities.  When this review 
started in 2005/6, it complied with corporate aim 1 [Take Pride 
in the City, by improving quality and sustainability, creating a 
clean and safe environment].  

 
Implications 

 

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10.Members are asked to consider the draft final report of the Ad-

Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee and comment as appropriate prior 
to its submission to the Executive. 
  
Reason: in order to meet the constitutional requirement on 
SMC to provide an annual report to Full Council. 
  

 

Page 10



 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 16.0606 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                            Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                      Name 
Title                                                        Title 
Tel No.                                                   Tel No. 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 

Draft Final Report on Sustainable Street Lighting to Ad-hoc Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee – 21 June 2006 

 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

       ANNEX A 
 
 

 

 
 
[...]
Local 
Authorities within the UK to reduce energy used in street lighting or to source 
street lighting more sustainably? If so please provide details  
Yes, we are specifying more efficient electronic control gear and more accurate 
photo voltaic cells to reduce the overall circuit wattage.  

 Contact Officer telephone/email Engineer (Projects) - Street Lighting  
  

12.  If any or all of the arrangements for street lighting are made through a 
contractor, what measures are taken to ensure that low energy bulb 
specifications and other environmental best practice measures are enforced 
through the terms of the contract. 
 
We specify “quality equipment” which ensures that they operate more efficiently.  

 Contact Officer telephone/email Engineer (Projects) - Street Lighting  
  

 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 26 June 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Update on Progress of Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report introduces an update report from Cllr Ian 
Cuthbertson as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, on the 
activities and work to date of the Committee (see Annex A) 

 

Background 
 

2. The Health Scrutiny Committee was formed in May 2006 to 
carry out the statutory health scrutiny function which was 
previously under the remit of the Social Services and Health 
Scrutiny Board.  
 

3. Cllr Ian Cuthbertson’s report includes comments on: 
 

• Recommendations made to the Executive on services to 
young people leaving care in York 

• Contributions to the assessment of health trusts against 
core standards of service 

• Participation in consultations on the re-configuration of 
Strategic Health Authorities, Primary Care Trusts and 
Ambulance Services  

• Reviewing the recovery plans of Selby and York PCT 
and the effect of changes on services to the people of 
York. 
 
Consultation  
 

4. Members wor
[...]
e Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee – 
to follow 

 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee – Report to SMC 26 June 2006 
 

This committee of the Council was formed in May 2006 and continues the 
work of the former Social Services and Health Scrutiny Board.   There is a 
slightly changed emphasis in that its primary role is to scrutinise (NHS) health 
provision for York residents and the scrutiny of health provision by Adult 
Social Services takes place as part of this. 
 
Since presenting its report on a scrutiny of Services for Care Leavers to 
Scrutiny Management Committee, the committee has considered several 
significant changes which have taken place or have been commenced within 
the NHS. 
 
The Board responded to consultations on the reconfiguration of the SHA, 
Ambulance (where we offered the same response as N Yorks and E Riding) 
and Primary Care Trusts.  The result was largely as expected – there would 
no change to the proposals.   The SHA and Ambulance Trust changes take 
effect from 1 July, while the PCT changes are effective from 1 October. 
 
The Board confirmed its earlier comments on the draft NHS, Ambulance and 
Primary Care Trusts’ “health check” reports (with one minor change for the 
PCT report) when the final reports were submitted recently.  Having been 
through the process of making comments on the draft and final reports this 
year, we are in a better position to deal effectively with next year’s reports. 
 
The PCT’s financial recovery plan is a big issue and the way in which services 
are reconfigured as a result of this will have an impact on any aspect which 
the committee scrutinises in future.  So far there has been a lot of news about 
the targets which the PCT has to meet (they include repaying the historic 
deficit, achieving balance in the current year, a 2.5% levy on income by the 
SHA, making 2.5% ‘Gershon’ cost improvement programme efficiency 
savings), but little about the thrust of their actual recovery plans.   Some 
changed commissioning intentions have been signalled by the PCT but the 
impact and financial implications of these has yet to be assessed. 
 
The first meeting of the new committee has agreed to make a formal scrutiny 
of the recovery plan; some very technical details of the plan (referral advice to 
GPs) emerged at the meeting but we will not be able to do anything further 
until the plan is made public after the next PCT Board meeting on 18th July.  
Hopefully, that will give us some actual material to consider. 
 
Ian Cuthbertson 
 
Chair 
18 June 2006 

Annex A 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 26 June 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Proposed New Scrutiny Topics: Highways 
Maintenance Procurement Process (no 135) and 
Public Art (no 137) 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report asks members to consider the topic registration 
forms and feasibility reports that have been carried out in 
respect of two newly registered Scrutiny Topics and to decide 
whether or not to progress the topics, giving reasons for their 
decision.  
 

Background 
 

2. A feasibility report has been prepared in respect of each of the 
following registered scrutiny topics: 
 

• No 135 Highways Maintenance Procurement Process.  
Registered by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Lang in April 2006.  
the topic registration form is attached at Annex A and the 
feasibility report at Annex B. 
 

• No 137 Public Art.  Registered by Cllr Chris Hogg in May 
2006.  The topic registration form is attached at Annex C 
and the feasibility report at Annex D. 
 

3. The purpose of the feasibility report is to: 
 

• support members in making an informed decision as to 
whether to progress the registered topic 

• alert members as to whether the new topic duplicates 
work already being done through another channel 

• provide evidence that would enable Committees and 
Sub-Committees to scope a topic more effectively and 
faster if it is decided to take it forward 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 83



Consultation  
 

4. The feasibility process involved consultation with relevant 
officers and the appropriate Executive Member. Details are 
contained in the attached Annexes.  
 

Options 
 
5. After considering the contents of the topic registration forms and 

feasibility reports members may decide to: 
 

• Not progress the topic further, giving reasons 

• Progress the topic by forming an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Sub 
Committee.  Remit and scope of the topic and 
membership of Sub Committee to be determined. 

• Put the topic ‘on hold’ for a future Sub-Committee 

• Request that further information on the topics be brought 
back to the Committee before a decision is made on 
whether or not to progress 
 

Analysis 
 

6. Members need to be aware that uncompleted reports from 
former Scrutiny Boards are currently being finished by Ad Hoc 
Sub Committees.  These are expected to be completed by the 
end of July 2006.  Members may want to consider delaying the 
formation of any new Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committees until 
such time as the existing outstanding reviews are completed by 
the end of July and until they have received further information 
on a coordinated work programme for scrutiny at the next 
meeting. 

  
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. Members may consider that Topic 135 is relevant to the 
Transforming York Corporate Priority and that Topic 137 is 
relevant to the York Pride Corporate Priority. 

 
Implications 

 

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 

Page 84



 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to decide how they wis
[...]
 by e-mail.  
 
 

Madeleine Kirk   

 
Cllr Madeleine Kirk 
Chair, Scrutiny Management Committee  

Annex C 

Page 93



 

SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION FORM 
  

 
SUGGESTED TITLE OF TOPIC 
 
Public Art 

 
ABOUT YOU   Please fill in as many of the details as you are able to.   
 
Title (delete as applicable):  Mr   
 
Other please state  
 
 
First Name:   Chris 

 
Surname:  Hogg 

 
Address:  
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Daytime Phone:  
 
 

Evening Phone:  
 
 

Email:  

Are You   (delete as applicable)    

• A Resident of York    
 

• A Visitor  
 

• A City of York Councillor 
 

• A City of York Council Employee  
 

• A Representative of a Voluntary Organisation or Charitable Trust    
(if YES please tell us the organisations title and your relationship to the 
organisation below )    

 
 

• Other (please comment)  
 
 
  

 
YES / NO  
 

YES / NO 
 

YES  
 

YES / NO 
 

YES / NO 
 
 
 

Page 94



 
ABOUT YOUR PROPOSED TOPIC 
Please write your responses to as many of the questions below as  you are able to.   
 
WHY  DO YOU THINK THIS TOPIC IS IMPORTANT?  
 
In 1998 the City Council approved a policy proposing that 1% of the total cost of 
any new development would be set-aside for Public Art.  
It is essential that this policy is scrutinised in order to ensure that the City is 
gaining maximum benefit for its  public environment and cultural life. 
 
A consideration of the nature and use of Public art appropriate to the city would 
also help inform decisions on the use of such money in the future.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
DO YOU KNOW  IF THIS TOPIC IS IMPORTANT TO OTHER PEOPLE? IF SO, WHO 
AND WHY? 
 
This topic is important to the future culture and heritage of York. The Public Art 
policy is one of the few means of achieving extra funding for a wide range of art 
forms and with the correct implementation is also capable of increasing visitors to 
the city.  Having these sorts of funds available to the city could also lever in 
additional external funds 
[...]
r. To 
date we are not aware of any proposals that have been put forward by 
residents or wards to allocate funds or obtain  funding for public art. (I know 
that there is a bronze of the Emperor Constantine by the Minster but do not 
know who funded it). Members did make a decision that they did not want to 
see graffiti walls or boards within the City as this legitimises the offence. 
 
We suggest the Museums Service may be able to help if this was to be 
considered by any Ward Committees. 
 
 
Response from Marketing and Communications: 
 

Page 100



We are not aware of any spcific national or local media interest in the 
underlying issues highlighted by this topic.  No market research has ben 
done on this topic 

 
  

Response from Performance Monitoring Team: 
 

We have received no complaints about public art 
 

Response from Equalities Officer 
 

This could be an interesting aspect for Scrutiny to investigate - how can 
public art help to reflect and celebrate the increasing diversity in York? 
What role does this policy have in promoting this?  

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
   
Report prepared by Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel. 01904 551714 

 Report prepared June 2006 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 26 June 2006 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

SCRUTINY BUDGET OUTTURN 2005/5 & BUDGETARY MEASURES 
2006/7 

Summary 

1. This report gives brief details of the scrutiny budget outturn position for 2005/6 
and asks Members to consider how they wish to allocate budget resources to 
the Scrutiny Committees for 2006/7. 

 Background 

2. At its meeting on 7 June, 2006, the Advisory Panel for City Strategy considered 
the performance and financial year end report for 2005/06, which gave details 
of the year end financial position for Legal, Democratic, Civic & Scrutiny 
Services.  

In view of its budgetary and resource responsibilities, Scrutiny Management 
Committee is now informed of the outturn position for 2005/6 and asked to 
consider the allocation of funds to Scrutiny Committees for 2006/7 to support 
their review processes.   

Consultation  

3. Consultation on the outturn position for 2005/6 was undertaken as part of the 
full City Strategy EMAP report.   

Options  

4. In relation to the budget outturn figure given below, Members are only in a 
position to note the information at this stage in the financial year. 

 
5. In relation to the proposal to allocate a flat budgetary figure to each of the 

main and Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee to assist with the running of their 
reviews, Member can choose either to support the proposal below, reject it 
completely or suggest an alternative figure.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 103



Appendix 1 

Financial Outturn Year End 20006/7 
 
6. A final underspend for the year on the Scrutiny Budget (D593) of circa £7k 

was reported to the City Strategy EMAP, who were advised that that was due 
to continuing staffing vacancies on the structure (and the post of Scrutiny 
Manager still remains to be resolved as part of the Chief Executive’s 
proposed restructure) and the fact that one member of staff has opted not to 
be in the pension scheme.  It is proposed to bring regular quarterly budget 
monitoring reports to SMC in future to enable Members to assess the 
financial position in relation to scrutiny and match that to the scrutiny review 
process. 

 
Allocation of Funds to Scrutiny Committees 
 

7.  At the start of a new ‘scrutiny year’, Members are asked to consider whether 
they wish to continue to allocate a nominal sum to each established Scrutiny 
Committee, Ad-hoc or Standing, to support their administration costs in 
undertaking reviews. 

 
  A nominal figure of £250 per Committee is suggested as an appropriate sum 

in the first instance and is subject to review by this Committee should 
Committees find this amount does not adequately cover the associated 
ancillary costs.  
 

Corporate Priorities 

8. The report does not directly relate to Corporate Priorities identified in the new 
Council Plan but supports the principles of scrutiny working transparently and 
openly in terms of providing information on available budgets to support the 
process. 

 Implications 

9.  The financial implications associated with this report are as shown above in 
terms of the already reported outturn position and in terms of the authority 
vested in this Committee to allocate funds, as it sees fit, to its Scrutiny 
Committees/Sub-Committees to support their work.  The arrangements 
suggested in paragraph 7 above are within the scrutiny budget.   

There are no other known HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, IT or other 
implications associated with this report.  

Risk Management 
 

10. In compliance with the Councils Risk Management Strategy, there are no 
known risks associated with this report. 
 

Page 104



Appendix 1 

 Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to note the budget outturn for 2005/6 and to consider the 
allocation of a flat sum of £250 per Scrutiny Committee to assist with the 
administration of their scrutiny reviews. 

Reason: To enable the Committee to effectively manage its budget and 
resources   

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Services  
 
Report Approved � Date 16.06.06 

 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services 
01904 551030 

 

 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Financial                                
J Ellis                                                          
Finance Officer                                                           
01904-551173 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Report to City Strategy Executive Member Advisory Panel – 7 June 2006 
 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Scrutiny Annual Review 2005/6   [6.05-6.15pm]
	5 Sustainable Street Lighting Scrutiny Draft Final Report - Strategic Management & Procurement to Reduce Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Emissions & Waste [6.15-6.45pm]
	Annex A
	Annex Aa
	Annex Ab
	Cover Report for Revised Annex
	Revised Annex A
	Revised Annex Aa
	Revised Annex Ab
	Revised Annex Ac
	Revised Annex Ad

	6 Health Scrutiny Committee Progress [6.45-7.00pm]
	Health Cttee update Annex A

	7 Feasibility Studies on Proposed New Scrutiny Topics - Highways Maintenance Procurement Process and Public Art [7.00-7.15pm]
	Feasibility report 135 Annex A
	Feasibility report 135 annex B
	Feasibility report 137 annex C
	Feasibility report 137 annex D

	8 Scrutiny Budget Outturn 2005/6 and Budget Position 2006/7 [7.15-7.25pm]



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), CUTHBERTSON, 
HILL AND LIVESLEY AND LOOKER (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR MERRETT) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MERRETT AND HYMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR FRASER 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair reported that there were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2006 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting. 
 

12. DRAFT SCRUTINY ANNUAL REVIEW 2005/6    
 
Members considered a report informing them of the progress made with 
the preparation of the Scrutiny Annual Review for 2005/6.   
 
The report highlighted that many of contributions from Chairs of former 
Scrutiny Boards etc were still outstanding.  Deadlines for receipt of those 
had been set to allow the final draft of the Annual Report to be prepared 
and brought back to the next meeting of SMC. 
 
Members were informed of the proposed format for the Annual Review 
which would include the individual reports from each of the scrutiny boards, 
and updates on the progress made with previous scrutiny 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that the responsibility for approving the 
content of the 2005/6 Annual Scrutiny Report be delegated to the Chair 
and Vice-Chair 
 
 



13. SUSTAINABLE STREET LIGHTING SCRUTINY DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
- STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT & PROCUREMENT TO REDUCE 
CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) EMISSIONS & WASTE  
 
Members were presented with the draft final report of the Ad-Hoc Sub-
Committee which was set up to conclude the review outstanding from the 
last Municipal Year on ‘strategic management & procurement to reduce 
carbon dioxide emissions and waste’. 
 
Following consultation with appropriate officers, the report had been 
updated to include a summary of their comments on the proposals. A copy 
of the amended report had been circulated to Members incorporating 
changes made at the meeting of the Ad Hoc Sub-Committee. 
 
Members made the following comments on the draft final report prior to its 
submission to the Executive: 
 

• More detailed consideration of any potential saving on street lighting 
emissions further to the comparators referenced in paragraph 7 of 
the final report; 

• Improved coordination of the Council’s own floodlighting of the 
Guildhall for instance, with consideration being given to activation by 
light sensor;  

• In relation to the suggested arrangements for the reporting the 
findings of the proposed Street Lighting questionnaire, as at 
paragraph 33 of the final report, that be done by the Council’s 
Member Energy Champion through the EMAP process and not at 
full Council as proposed in the report; and 

• Short glossary of terms to be extended to include PV(photovoltaic) 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That all those Members and Officers involved in the review be thanked for 
their work in bringing this review to a conclusion and the final report be 
referred to the Executive for consideration, subject to the above revisions 
being made.  
 

14. HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROGRESS  
 

Members considered a report from Cllr Ian Cuthbertson as chair of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee which highlighted the activities and work to 
date of the Committee. 
 
It was noted that the emphasis of the committee had changed slightly to 
that of the former Social Services & Health Scrutiny Board, in that its 
primary role was to scrutinise (NHS) health provision for York residents 
which would include the scrutiny of health provision by Adult Social 
Services. 
 
The report included a review of the financial recovery plans of Selby and 
York PCT and the effect of the resulting changes on services to the people 
of York.  Members expressed their concern that the effect was as yet 



unknown and that a formal scrutiny of the recovery plan was needed once 
the plan was made public at the next PCT Board meeting.   It was 
expected that material would then be available for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update report and current position be noted. 
 

15. FEASIBILITY STUDIES ON PROPOSED NEW SCRUTINY TOPICS - 
HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND PUBLIC 
ART  
 
Members considered a report which included the topic registration forms 
and feasibility reports for two newly registered scrutiny topics: 
 
• No 135 Highways Maintenance Procurement Process – registered by 

Cllr Simpson-Laing in April 2006 
 

In order to decide whether or not to progress the topic, Members 
requested a future presentation from Highways Procurement team on 
the processes involved, and agreed to defer a decision until this could 
be received. 
 

 
• No 137 Public Art – registered by Cllr Hogg in May 2006 
 

Members suggested that a decision be deferred until further information 
could be provided on whether or not the policy approved in 1998, which 
proposed that 1% of the total cost of any new development be set-
aside for Public Art, had been implemented. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a decision on both topics be deferred until the further information 
requested could be provided and that those Members who had registered 
the topics be asked to be present at the meeting next considering the 
issues. 
 

16. SCRUTINY BUDGET OUTTURN 2005/6 AND BUDGET POSITION 
2006/7  
 
Members considered a report which briefly detailed the scrutiny budget 
outturn position for 2005/6 and asked how they wanted to allocate budget 
resources in 2006/7. 
 
The outturn position for 2005/6 had previously been included in a full City 
Strategy EMAP report  and this highlighted a final under spend of circa £7k 
due to staffing vacancies and the fact that one member of staff had opted 
not to be in the pension scheme. 
 
Members considered whether to continue to allocate a nominal fee of £250 
to each established Scrutiny Committee, Ad-hoc or Standing, to support 
their administration costs in undertaking reviews.  It was suggested that 



this should be reviewed by SMC should Committees find this amount does 
not adequately cover the associated ancillary costs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
• That the budget outturn for 2005/6 be noted 
 
• That a flat sum of £250 be allocated per Scrutiny Committee to assist 

with administrations costs for the time being 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 
 


